

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 298

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of Clerks in the Offices of Register of Deeds, Register of Probate and Clerk of Courts in Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. The 12th paragraph of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis county: for clerks in the office of the register of deeds, eight hundred eighty four dollars \$1,196; for clerks in the office of register of probate, four hundred dollars \$500; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, eight hundred eighty four dollars \$1,196.'

Sec. 2. Limitation of act. This act shall remain in force for a period of 2 years only. It is the intent of the legislature to change the present statute for a period of 2 years only, after which period the present statute shall return to full force and effect.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 299

AN ACT Relating to the Hunting and Trapping of Foxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Hunting and trapping of foxes, regulated. For a period of 2 years from the effective date of this act, it shall be lawful to dig out foxes at any time, and to hunt foxes at any time, except Sunday, in organized territory in this state. It shall also be lawful for a period of 2 years from the effective date of this act to trap foxes or to cause to have foxes trapped, at any time, on one's own land, within a distance of 100 yards from a range or shelter where poultry is raised or kept.

Sec. 2. Amending clause. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are suspended for the period of 2 years from the effective date of this act. All rules and regulations inconsistent with the provisions herewith are hereby suspended for the period of 2 years from the effective date of this act.

Effective July 9, 1943